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Shrt Rameshwar Tantia: May I know what will be the total cost of this project and what will be the time within which it will be completed?

Sbri S. A-Mehdi: The total cost of the project is about Rs. 193.22 crores.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May know by what time it will be completed!

Shri s. A. Mehdi: It will be taken up in the Third Five Year Plan, it will continue in the Fourth Five Year PIan and will be finished in the Fourth Plan period.

Central BouslD&" Board

+
r Shri Narendra SlBgh Mahida:

-213 j Shri P. IL Deo:
'1 Shri BiShanchander Seth:
L Shri YashpaJ Singh:

Will the Minista-of Works, BoasIDc
..... Supply be pleased to state:

<a) whether it is a fact that Government are thinking of aba3doning the project for the creation of Central Housing Board; and

(b) if so, what are the factors which have contributed in favour of tbis move?

The Deputy MlBister in the Ministry of Works, Bo1lSiDg and Supply (Sbri J'aganatha Rao): (a) and (b).
The matter was discussed at the Conference of the Housing Ministers held last month but no final decision could be taken.

B.bri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Is it a fact, Sir, that at this Conference the Prime Minister was pleased to make certain harsh criticism as regards the shouting of State Governments and other authorities for more and more housing aid, and he sternly put his foot down on such demands?

8bri J'aganatha Rao: May 1 submit that it does not arise out of this question.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Why not?
The hon. Deputy Minister does not follow. It is not for him to decide, Sir, it is for you to give your deci-
aion.

The Minister of Works, BousiDr anti Supply (Sbri Mehr Chand KIwma):
Sir, I was present at the conference.
My hon. friend was not there.

8bri Bari Vishnu Kamath: I was not in Delhi

Shri Bem Barua: What does it matter, it came out in the papers.

Shrj Mehr ChaDd Khanna: The
Prime Minister did attend that conference. He made certain observations. It came Qut in the Press. What he said was, if I remember correctly. that on account of the ema-geDC7 that has been created in the country certain priorities shall have to be laid down and in that context of emergency and priorities the housing needs of the State Governmenis should be examined.
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[Details of requirements have been assessed and the plans for the c0nstruction of a press are under preparation].
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Shri Bhaa'wat Jha ADd: Sir, since it is being refuted that the delays are not there and in view of what we know from the bulletins and the questions that we get, may I know from you whether such a reply can be given that there is no delay in the matter of printbg parliamentary material?

Mr. Speaker: It is only a matter of opinion. If the debates are printed and they are out in ten days one can think that there has been enough delay and they should have been published overoight, whereas another one can say that because they were previously published after three months and now we are getting them out in ten days or eight days there is no delay at all. But we are trying to have the work expedited and get the Debates etc. published as snon as possible. I also went to the Press some time back We are taking all necessary steps and I can assure the Members that we will try to minimise the gap as much as possible.

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: May I make one observation? My main diftl. cutty is, at the present moment. paper.
I am short of paper to the extent of about 20,000 tons. Paper is not readily available. We are trying to bridge up the gap to the extent we can, but on B«Ount of defence requir'!ments, 1Iheir pUblications and all that. I do not know what the position Is going to be. If I have to print publicatIons for the :beneflt of troops, about movements of troops and all that, I am sure the House will bear with me (Inte1TUption,).

ShrI SnreuclraDath Dwt"edy: He should not have made that atatement.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order. That would be quite a diJferent fllin& thoae circumstances and all that.

8llrI Melar CIwMl Khaua: May I mbmit, Sir. . . .

Mr. Speaker: We are just on the question cd diftlcu.lty in printing.

Shri M*r ChaDd Khallll&: What I
_ tr7iIII to .. y, I was only crav-
ing the i.,dulgence of the House that the defence requirements should be aiven precedence and preference in the matter of publication.

Shri Bhal'wat Jha Azad: That has come only now. What happened before that (Interruptions)?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have assured the hon. Members that we will take suita.ble steps to see that the publication takes place as soon as we possiblY can with the present machinery that we have got. We will look into it. I will also take interest in it.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Your words are quite clear.

Shrl Banga: I hope, Sir, you will see that all these departments and ministries will not try and put to the account of de;ence all their difficulties and all their failures. Now, so far as this is concerned, the question is in regard to a separate press tor parliamentary work. This question has 'been hanging fire for a number ot years. The Estimates Committee as wei! as the Public Accounts Committee have recommended a number of times that there should be a separate press. Why is it that Government has bee, delaying and continuously delaying this question?

Mr. Speaker: He has given the answer.

Shri Kanga: He has only said that they are taking steps.

Mr. Speaker: No, no. That was a aeparate assuranee that the parliamentary work would not IdeI' on account of not having a aeparat. preas. He only says that they have been considering It, but now there
:!i117 be diftl.culties in having a 18PIl-
rate press for some time.

8hri BarIsh ChaD4ra Mathur: What was the relevance cd shortage cd paper?

S1ui Mebr ChaDd 1Dwma: Unless
I have the paper Z cannot print the debates (Interruptions).

SIhri IIarIsh Chandra Mathur: Sir, let this confusion be cleared. What has the Shortage of paper got to do with it? Whether we print it today or after seven days, the shortage cd paper does not come in.

Mr. Speaker: That is not in this question. Let us go to the next question.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Sir, what you said was very clear, but he has complicated and darkened it.

Foreign Travel Restrictions

+ I Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shrimati Savitri Nigam:

I Shri Nambiar:
I Sl1ri Yashpa Singh:

.216 J MaharajkuDlAl' Vijaya
'1 Ananda:
I Shri Sham La! Saraf: I 8hri Rameshwar Tautia:

Shri Bota Smh:
l Shri P. K. Ghosh:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Reserve Bank modified the order of 8th June 1962, exempting certain categories of foreign travel trom the provision of the order, in September,
1962; and

(b) it so, what categories have been 'exempted?

The ~ MiIlister In the Ministry of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha): (a) Yes sir.

(b) Certain marginal relaxations in regard to travel to Ceylon and Pakis-

